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2003 Minutes
South Carolina State Association
Peace Free Will Baptist Church, Florence, SC
February 27-28, 2002
Thursday Morning - February 26
The meeting was opened in Congregation Song by Bro.
Darin Miles, from Peace Free Will Baptist Church,
Florence, SC. Bro. Paul Reid opened in prayer. Our
moderator, Bro. Sherwood Lee share a devotion from |
Corinthians 3:11-13 (Appendix 1).

The meeting was called to order by our clerk, Bro. Todd
Smith. The flowers on the communion table are in

memory of Mrs. Gwen Hendrix, who faithfully served as
the South Carolina Free Will Baptist Women Active for
Christ. The flowers are also in honor of our South Carolina
Free Will Baptist Women Active for Christ.

The host pastor, Bro. Donnie Miles, welcomed everyone to
Peace Free Will Baptist Church. Our Assistant Moderator,
Bro. Buddy Seay, responded and welcomed everyone to the
meeting.

Our moderator, Bro. Sherwood Lee, entertained a motion to
seat the delegates. It was MSC to seat the delegates.
Visitors, including Foreign Missionaries, National
Representatives, Free Will Baptist Colleges, and other
visitors, were welcomed to the State Association Meeting.

It was MSC to accept the program of the State Association
meeting as flexible. Our Moderator, Bro. Sherwood Lee,
appointed the Committee on Committee members:

Bobby Bowers, Chairman, BC

Billy Baker, CA

Joe Cagle, EC

Daggett Duncan, PA



Mike McAuley, SC
Eddie Henson, TL

It was MSC to accept the South Carolina Free Will Baptist
Executive Committee Minutes (APPENDIX 11)

It was MSC to accept the General Board Minutes
(APPENDIX I1).

It was MSC to lay on the Table the following information
recommended by the South Carolina Free Will Baptist
Executive Committee as approved and recommended by
the General Board:

Executive Committee Motions Concerning
Constitutional Revisions
Meeting in Florence, SC, February 13, 2003
The Executive Committee proposes the following motions
regarding the revised constitution...

1) The State Association approve the grammatical,
spelling, and sentence construction changes made in the
Constitution of the South Carolina State Association of
Original Free Will Baptists, Inc. and distributed to all the
Ministers in the state prior to this session.

2) That the South Carolina State Association of Original
Free Will Baptsits, Inc. grant the clerk continuing authority
to change grammatical, spelling, and sentence construction
as they are found in the South Carolina State Association of
Original Free Will Baptsits, Inc. Constitution.

3) That the word “partial” be removed from the
constitution when used to refer to a person’s term of office;
therefore allowing individuals to serve two full terms
regardless of any partial term served.
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4) That representation fees to the State Association be
changed from a set amount to an annual designated fee.

5) That Article V, Section One, Method of Selection of
Delegates to the National Association of FWB be changed
to read- “Each conference or association shall have the
privilege of nominating one delegate to represent the South
Carolina State Association of Original Free Will Baptists,
Inc. State Association at the annual meeting of the National
Association of FWB. If any conference fails to nominate a
delegate or the delegate is unable to attend then the
Moderator will choose delegates from available laymen
with consideration given to representation from all
conferences. If all six conference delegates are able to
attend the National Association then the State Moderator
will designate one of them as an alternate on a rotating
basis.”

6) That the Executive Committee be expanded to include
two members at large as reported in the Digest of Reports.

7) That the Church Training Board (CTS) be dissolved and
that the officers of the State Youth Conference (previously
CTS) be elected at the annual meeting of the State Youth
Conference. The Director shall report annually to the
South Carolina State Association of Original Free Will
Baptsits, Inc. (for example, as is presently done by the
South Carolina Free Will Baptist Women Active for
Christ).

8) That the South Carolina State Association of Original
Free Will Baptsits, Inc. Executive Secretary serve as the
General Board Member to the National Association
beginning in 2003.

9) That a South Carolina State Association of Original Free
Will Baptsits, Inc. Historian be elected to serve a five year
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term and that he be eligible to succeed himself at the
pleasure of the body.

10) That the annual fees for services rendered be changed
to

A) Clerk- $500 Annually

B) Moderator- $100 Annually

C) Treasurer- $250 Annually

11) That the South Carolina State Association of Original
Free Will Baptsits, Inc. Constitution and By-laws be
printed annually with the minutes of the State Meeting.

12) After printing the constitution, it was noted that the
Resolutions and Nominating Committee composition and
duties were listed incorrectly. Below is the correct reading
of the current constitution:

ARTICLE VIII - Section TWO:

2. Resolutions Committee

a. Composition. This committee shall
consist of five (5) members.

b. Duties. It shall be the responsibility of
this committee to: 1) Receive all resolutions, 2)
Carefully, examine, study, and discuss each
resolution with those who presented the resolution
if needed, and 3) Properly prepare each resolution
for presentation to the body for vote.

3. The Nominating Committee.

a. Composition. It shall be composed of one
delegate from each conference or association.

b. Duties. It shall be the responsibility of
this committee to: 1)Secure from the Clerk the list
of elected positions that are to be filled at the
current session. 2) Prayerfully prepare a slate of
names for needed officers, directors, board
members and standing committee members for
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presentation to the body for their consideration and
election.

13) That the following statement be added to the South
Carolina State Association of Original Free Will Baptsits,
Inc. Constitution:

By adding the following words to Article 111, Section
Two, 6.

“When a conference or association is
dissolved or a new conference or association is
added, the Clerk shall be authorized to change all
pertinent references in the constitution.”

14) That the Field Directors of the South Carolina State
Association of Original Free Will Baptsits, Inc. be allowed
to serve a Five year term and be able to serve successive
terms.

15) That the South Carolina State Association of Original
Free Will Baptsits, Inc. Treasurer serve as liaison for the
Poston Baggett Loan Fund and the Free Will Baptist Bible
College, Nashville, TN, and he shall report to the State
Association annually.

16) Recognizing that most churches across our state
already have a men’s fellowship, we recommend that the
position of Master’s Men Field Director be eliminated.

17) In light of the motion in 1998 regarding establishing a
Home Mission Board for five years and due to the fact that
all terms are due to expire this year, we recommend that the
present board structure be retained until 2004, at which
point the board will begin a five year rotation
alphabetically according to Conference.

It was MSC to accept the South Carolina Free Will Baptist
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Women Active for Christ report as given in the Digest of
Reports and as given by Teresa Smith, SC WAC
Secretary.:

The South Carolina Women Active for Christ 54"
annual state meeting was held on March 16, 2002 at
Peace Free Will Baptist Church, Florence, SC. The
theme for the meeting was “ For Such a Time as This,
Bow the Knee.” There were 243 in attendance,
including 47 delegates, 190 visitors, 4 ministers, and 2
missionaries. Rev. Todd Smith was our guest speaker
for the day. He spoke on Esther 3:13- 4:14. The ladies
surprised Mrs. Gwen Hendrix with a skit. This skit was
about raising money for the Children’s Home and about
raising money for motorcycles for pastors in India. This
project was called “Ride and Slide”. This project is in
the honor and memory of Mrs. Gwen Hendrix. Mrs.
Gwen also presented a present to all of her officers and
thanked them for their help .

The officers and ladies of the South Carolina Women
Active for Christ expresses their deep sympathy at the
loss of their President, Mrs. Gwen Hendrix. She helped
form the SC WAC into what it is today. A organization
which strongly supports missions and the works of our
state.

The next state meeting is scheduled for March 15, 2003
at Valley Falls Free Will Baptist Church, Spartanburg,
SC. The theme for the meeting is “Bound Together in
Service.”

Kind Regards,
Teresa Smith Faye Hanna
SC WAC Secretary  President

A special prayer was given by Bro. Leroy Lowery thanking

the Lord for our South Carolina Ladies Auxiliary.

Mirial Gainer, foreign missionary to Japan was recognized.
Mirial Gainer shared with our state her needs. She will not
be able to go back to the mission field in March due to the
lack of funds in her account.

It was MSC to accept the Report of the South Carolina Free
Will Baptist State Office and Bookstore Report as given in
the Digest of Reports and as given by Bro. Mike Jones
(APPENDIX 111)

[RECESS]

Bro. Darin Miles led in congregational songs. Our worship
service was opened in prayer by Bro. Murrell Young. Bro.
Richard Huggins (CA), pastor at Damascus Free Will
Baptist Church, Conway, SC, preached a stirring message
from 2 Samuel 23:11-12 concerning a “Battle in the Pea
Patch.”

[LUNCH]

Thursday Afternoon
February 26, 2003

Bro. Darin Miles led in a congregational hymn. Bro.

Robbie Hyatt (SC) shared a devotion from Ezekiel 22:30,
concerning “The Need for a Few Good Men.”
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It was MSC to remove from the table the Executive
Committee Minutes as listed below:

Executive Committee Motions Concerning
Constitutional Revisions
Meeting in Florence, SC, February 13, 2003
The Executive Committee proposes the following motions
regarding the revised constitution...

1) The State Association approve the grammatical,
spelling, and sentence construction changes made in the
Constitution of the South Carolina State Association of
Original Free Will Baptists, Inc. and distributed to all the
Ministers in the state prior to this session.

2) That the South Carolina State Association of Original
Free Will Baptsits, Inc. grant the clerk continuing authority
to change grammatical, spelling, and sentence construction
as they are found in the South Carolina State Association of
Original Free Will Baptsits, Inc. Constitution.

3) That the word “partial” be removed from the
constitution when used to refer to a person’s term of office;
therefore allowing individuals to serve two full terms
regardless of any partial term served.

4) That representation fees to the State Association be
changed from a set amount to an annual designated fee.

5) That Article V, Section One, Method of Selection of
Delegates to the National Association of FWB be changed
to read- “Each conference or association shall have the
privilege of nominating one delegate to represent the South
Carolina State Association of Original Free Will Baptists,
Inc. State Association at the annual meeting of the National
Association of FWB. If any conference fails to nominate a
delegate or the delegate is unable to attend then the
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Moderator will choose delegates from available laymen
with consideration given to representation from all
conferences. If all six conference delegates are able to
attend the National Association then the State Moderator
will designate one of them as an alternate on a rotating
basis.”

6) That the Executive Committee be expanded to include
two members at large as reported in the Digest of Reports.

7) That the Church Training Board (CTS) be dissolved and
that the officers of the State Youth Conference (previously
CTS) be elected at the annual meeting of the State Youth
Conference. The Director shall report annually to the
South Carolina State Association of Original Free Will
Baptsits, Inc. (for example, as is presently done by the
South Carolina Free Will Baptist Women Active for
Christ).

8) That the South Carolina State Association of Original
Free Will Baptsits, Inc. Executive Secretary serve as the
General Board Member to the National Association
beginning in 2003.

9) That a South Carolina State Association of Original Free
Will Baptsits, Inc. Historian be elected to serve a five year
term and that he be eligible to succeed himself at the
pleasure of the body.

10) That the annual fees for services rendered be changed
to

A) Clerk- $500 Annually

B) Moderator- $100 Annually

C) Treasurer- $250 Annually

11) That the South Carolina State Association of Original
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Free Will Baptsits, Inc. Constitution and By-laws be
printed annually with the minutes of the State Meeting.

12) After printing the constitution, it was noted that the
Resolutions and Nominating Committee composition and
duties were listed incorrectly. Below is the correct reading
of the current constitution:

ARTICLE VIII - Section TWO:

2. Resolutions Committee

a. Composition. This committee shall
consist of five (5) members.

b. Duties. It shall be the responsibility of
this committee to: 1) Receive all resolutions, 2)
Carefully, examine, study, and discuss each
resolution with those who presented the resolution
if needed, and 3) Properly prepare each resolution
for presentation to the body for vote.

3. The Nominating Committee.

a. Composition. It shall be composed of one
delegate from each conference or association.

b. Duties. It shall be the responsibility of
this committee to: 1)Secure from the Clerk the list
of elected positions that are to be filled at the
current session. 2) Prayerfully prepare a slate of
names for needed officers, directors, board
members and standing committee members for
presentation to the body for their consideration and
election.

13) That the following statement be added to the South
Carolina State Association of Original Free Will Baptsits,
Inc. Constitution:
By adding the following words to Article 11, Section
Two, 6.
“When a conference or association is
dissolved or a new conference or association is
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added, the Clerk shall be authorized to change all
pertinent references in the constitution.”

14) That the Field Directors of the South Carolina State
Association of Original Free Will Baptsits, Inc. be allowed
to serve a Five year term and be able to serve successive
terms.

15) That the South Carolina State Association of Original
Free Will Baptsits, Inc. Treasurer serve as liaison for the
Poston Baggett Loan Fund and the Free Will Baptist Bible
College, Nashville, TN, and he shall report to the State
Association annually.

16) Recognizing that most churches across our state
already have a men’s fellowship, we recommend that the
position of Master’s Men Field Director be eliminated.

17) In light of the motion in 1998 regarding establishing a
Home Mission Board for five years and due to the fact that
all terms are due to expire this year, we recommend that the
present board structure be retained until 2004, at which
point the board will begin a five year rotation
alphabetically according to Conference.

It was MSC to pass the above Constitutional Changes and
minutes of the Executive Committee and recommendations
from the General Board.

It was MSC to accept the Committee on Committee report:

Resolutions Committee: Nominating Committee:
Kenneth Cash, Chairman - BC Marty Cox, Chairman - CA
Carol Alexander - SC Leroy Lowery - SC

Eddie Henson - TL Rickey Evans - EC

Brian Toliver - EC Eddie Henson - TL

Darren Squires - CA Richard Conyers - BC

It was MSC to accept the Home Missions report as given
by Bro. Earl Hendrix and as given in the Digest of Reports
(Appendix 1V)
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Bro. Todd Smith shared greetings from Aiken, SC. He
shared with us the needs of their work and how God is
blessing (Appendix 1V)

It was MSC to accept the Partial Credentials Committee
Report (Appendix V)

It was MSC to accept the South Carolina Free Will Baptist
Treasurer’s report as given by Bro. Mike Jones. A part of
his report included raising the representation fee to the
State Association from $115 to $165 per church beginning
with the 2004 state meeting. This $50 increase is due to
the National Association of Free Will Baptist
representation fee increase. (APPENDIX VI)

It was MSC to accept the South Carolina Home for
Children Report as given by Bro. James Wilhide, Bro. Tim
Hackett, and Bro. Shiloh Hackett and the acceptance of the
constitutional recommended changes. (APPENDIX VII)

[BREAK]
Bro. Darin Miles led in a congregational song.

It was MSC to accept the Constitutional recommended
changes from the South Carolina Free Will Baptist Home
for Children and recommendation concerning an additional
board member as Member at Large. This motion was
received by acclamation without dissension.

It was MSC to accept the Youth Camp Report and their
recommended constitutional changes as given in the Digest
of Reports and as given by Bro. Richard Conyers
(APPENDIX VIII).

It was MSC to accept the Poston Baggett Loan Fund
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Report and recommended Constitutional Changes as given
by Bro. Jackie Creech and as given in the Digest of Reports
(APPENDIX 1X)

It was MSC to accept the Youth Conference (CTS) Report
and accept its recommended constitutional changes as
given by Bro. Todd Parrish and as given in the Digest of
Reports (APPENDIX X).

It was MSC to accept the Historical Report as given by
Bro. Joe McKnight (APPENDIX XI)

It was MSC to accept the National Association of Free Will
Baptist Executive Secretary Report as information as given
by Bro. Keith Burden.

It was MSC to accept the Free Will Baptist Bible College
report as information as given by Bro. Matt Pinson.

MSC to RECESS until the Thursday evening service.

Thursday Evening
February 26, 2003

Our worship service was opened in song by Darin Miles
(Peace Free Will Baptist Church, Florence, SC), Todd
Parrish (Temple Free Will Church, Darlington, SC),
Jeremy Riggs (Sand Hill Free Will Baptist Church,
Coward, SC), and Jonathan Kell (Horsebranch Free Will
Baptist Church, Turbeville, SC). The offering received last
night was $1,095.00, which will be applied to the “Una
Relief Fund”. Bro. Larry Powell, the General Director of
National Free Will Baptist Home Missions, preached a
stirring message from Judges 7, concerning Gideon. He
explained that in
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“Building God’s Church” we need to have “Courage,
Commitment, Confidence, and Compliance.”

Friday, February 27, 2003
Bro. B. L. Effird (BC) opened our meeting with a devotion
from Psalm 65:2, concerning “Five Doors to Answered

Prayers.”

It was MSC to accept the Final Credentials Committee
Report (APPENDIX X11)

It was MSC to receive the Southeastern Bible College
report as information.

It was MSC to accept the Randall House Report as given
by Bro. Ron Hunter.

It was MSC to accept the National Free Will Baptist
Foreign Missions as given by Bro. James Forlines.

It was MSC to accept the National Free Will Baptist Home
Missions by Bro. Larry Powell.

Bro. Paul Collins shared greetings with us from
Harrisonburg, VA. He shared with us the needs of their
Home Mission work.

Bro. Rick Bowling brought greetings from the Home
Missions Hispanic Ministry.

[BREAK]

It was MSC to accept the National Free Will Baptist Board
of Retirement and Foundation report.
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Worship Service:

Bro. Todd Parrish led in a congregational hymn. Bro.
Larry McAlister (EC) preached a wonderful message from
I Samuel 17, concerning “And There Came A Lion”.

It was MSC to accept the Resolutions Committee Report
(APPENDIX XI11)

It was MSC to accept the Nominating Committee Report
(APPENDIX XI1V)

Bro. Jackie Creech preached a stirring devotion in
conclusion to our state meeting.

It was MSC to adjourn.
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APPENDIX |
Moderator’s Message
Building His Church
I Corinthians 3:11-13
I. Building on a Solid Foundation (vv. 11-13)
I1. Building According to His Plan (Acts 2:42-46; 4:12)
I11. Building for the Future.

APPENDIX 11
South Carolina Free Will Baptist Executive Committee
Minutes and General Board Minutes

Tuesday, May 14, 2002

Florence, SC

We received a letter from the Great Commission Conference
stating that they had agreed to adopt and abide by the resolution
passed at the South Carolina Free Will Baptist State Association
February 2002 meeting regarding sexually fallen ministers.

It was MSC that a van be purchased for the South Carolina Free
Will Baptist State Office for use in helping to fulfill the duties of
the SC FWB Executive Secretary.

It was MSC to accept the State Office and Book Store reports as
given by Bro. Mike Jones.

It was MSC to give the SC FWB Executive Secretary an
additional week’s salary for vacation purposes.

It was MSC to send an invitation to a pastor from the upper part
of the state to sit with the Executive Committee in its meetings
until next year’s state meeting in order to serve as a
representative from the upper part of the state. Bro. James
Sanders was selected to serve.

It was MSC to recommend that an additional member at large be

added to the Executive Committee; therefore, including a total of
two member-at-large members. One member-at-large is be from
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the upper state conferences (Beaver Creek or True Life or the
Palmetto Conference or the Great Commission), and one
member-at-large is to be from the lower state conferences (The
Eastern Conference or the Central Association or the South
Carolina Conference).

This motion would require the following
Constitutional Change:

Article VIII, Section One, 1:

Current Reading:

a. Composition. The Executive Committee
shall consist of the Moderator, Assistant Moderator,
Clerk, Treasurer, and one member elected at large from
the Association.

b. The Executive Committee member at large
shall be elected annually to serve one year. He may
succeed himself as often as elected by the body.
Recommended Reading:

a. Composition. The Executive Committee
shall consist of the Moderator, Assistant Moderator,
Clerk, Treasurer, and two members elected at large from
the Association. One member-at-large is be from the
upper state conferences (Beaver Creek or True Life or
the Palmetta Conference), and one member-at-large is to
be from the lower state conferences (The Eastern
Conference or the Central Conference or the South
Carolina Conference).

b. The Executive Committee members at large
shall be elected annually to serve one year. They can
succeed themselves as often as elected by the body.

It was MSC to allow Bro. Mike Jones to serve as General Board
member to this year’s National Meeting in July.

It was MSC to recommend the following Constitutional Change:
Current Reading: Article IX, Section Two, 2. a.:
Acquisition. Nominations for this Board position shall
be received from the floor and the member elected by
the state body from the nominees while in annual
sessions. The electee is then recommended by the state
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to the National Association for election to the National
General Board.

Recommended Reading

Acquisition: The South Carolina Free Will Baptist
Executive Secretary will serve as the General Board
Member to the National. This is a 3 year term by the
National Association of Free Will Baptist.

MSC to accept the Promotional Office and Bookstore report as
information as given by Bro. Mike Jones.

MSC to accept the following program for our 2003 state
meeting:

Thursday Morning Message - Bro. Richard Huggins (CA)
Thursday Morning Devotion - Bro. Robbie Hiott (SC)
Thursday Evening - Bro. Larry Powell - National Home
Missions

Friday Morning Devotion - B.L. Effird (BC)

Friday Morning Message - Bro. Larrry McAlister (BC)
Friday Afternoon Devotion - Jacob Creech (SC)

Music - Peace Free Will Baptist Church and Music Direction,
Darin Miles

The Executive Committee also moved to try to get Dr. David
Gibbs, president of the Christian Law Association, for our 2004
state meeting.

General Board Minutes:

September 3, 2002 - meeting at the FWB Children’s Home,
Turbeville:

The General Board, along with the Executive Committee met to
discuss and compile the necessary changes needed for the South
Carolina Original Free Will Baptist, Inc. Constitution.

November 4, 2002 - meeting at the FWB Children’s Home,
Turbeville:

21

The General Board, along with the Executive Committee met to
discuss and compile the necessary changes needed for the South
Carolina Original Free Will Baptist, Inc. Constitution.
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APPENDIX 111
SC FWB Promotional Office and Bookstore
Rev Mike Jones, Executive Secretary

@““?F‘%i All across South Carolina Free Will
5 g = Baptists Churches are building and
? blooming. It was the great joy of the

o Executive Secretary to visit in most of our

churches and almost all of the conference
meetings again last year. God is preparing Free Will Baptists
for a great work and it is with great expectation that we look
to another year of continued Progress.

The SCFWB State Office continues to oversee the
finances for the operation of the State Office, the SCFWB
Plan of Support, the FWB Christian Book Store, the SCFWB
State Home Mission Board, the Prosser Trust Fund, the
Paula Jones Medical Fund, the Pam Hackett Medical Fund,
the SCFWB Minister's Benevolent Fund, the Historical
Commission Fund, the SCFWB CTS Fund, the Travis Poston
India Land Fund, and the South Carolina Vision Fund for
India. In addition we assist with the finances for special
projects for Missionaries and Conferences.

The Office also provides Information: Pastors who are
seeking churches and churches who are seeking a Pastor.
Tax and other forms needed by churches. Prayer and
support needs for missionaries. We are also a contact point
for governmental agencies and individuals seeking
information about the ministry and location of our churches.

Information is also provided by maintaining our state web
site- www.SCFWB.Com and by publishing our state
newspaper, “The Informer” (32,000 in 2002).

Mission Trips: Seven flights in eleven days during
August allowed the Executive Secretary to visit all of our
state supported missionaries in Brazil. The work there is
progressing well and is worthy of your continued prayers and
support.
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Changing the name to Executive Secretary allowed the
obtaining of a 5 year unlimited entrance visa to India. As
travel funds are obtained the Executive Secretary will travel
to India this year to assist in any way needed.

Mission Trip Fund Balance 1-1-02 ............ $668.06
Mission Trip Donations .................... $3276,41
Total to accountfor ....................... $3944.47
Expenses (Flights, Visas) .................. $3623.97
Balance-12-31-02 . ......... ... $320.50
kkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkhkhkkkkkhkkhkkikkkk

Pam Hackett Medical Fund:

Balance 1-1-02 . ........... .. . . ... $8,257.84
INterest . ........ .. $150.00
Balance 12-31-02 ..........co i $8407.84

PAULA JONES MEDICAL FUND REPORT:

Balance 1-1-02 ........... ... .. $9,266.78
Income . ... $2,260.00
Totalto accountfor ..................... $11,526.78
Expenses Radiology, Hospitals, etc . ....... $-5,573.75
Balance 12-31-02 .......... .. ... $5,953.03

Christian Brotherhood paid over $20,000 in bills (not shown
here) and they continue to help with major expenses- Glory!

PROSSER TRUST FUND REPORT:

Balance January 1,2002 ................. $2,850.91
Dividend Income .......................... $554.12
Bank Service Charge ..................... -$300.00
Balance December 31,2001 ............... $3,105.03
Historical Commission Report:

Balance 1-1-02 $-100.00

Income- $50

Expense- $50

Balance 12-31-02 $-100.00
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Executive Secretary Salary- 2002

2002 SCFWB State Office Operations REPORT

INCOME BUDGET- 2003
Designated Salary gifts $3,171.45 $3,000.00
Services at Churches $2,116.15 $3,000.00
From Operations Account $30,859.04 $30,000.00
Total Income $36,146.64 $36,000.00
Balance Jan 1, 2002 $1,615.08

Total to Account for $37,761.72

EXPENSE

ES Federal Tax $4,400.00 $4,400.00
ES Housing $11,000.00 $11,000.00
ES Medical Insurance $5,990.05 $6,000.00
ES Retirement $2,200.00 $2,400.00
ES State Tax $400.00 $400.00
ES Salary $11,166.68 $11,000.00
Pre Paid Legal $322.00 $300.00
ES Christmas Bonus $500.00 $500.00
Total Expense $35,978.73 $36,000.00
Balance in Account 12-31- $1,782.99

02

Cell Phone is paid from Personal expense. Most meals as we travel are paid from

personal expense.

‘e

—

25

Almost all of the Computers at the State Office were donated bD
caring individuals and companies. Thank the Lord for their support.
The Laptop computer and the Video Projector used by the State Office
is on loan from “Minister Ministry”.
We try to use every method we can to keep expenses to a minimum.
Thank you for your continued support of this vital part of God’s work
among Free Will Baptists in South Carolina.

L —

_

BALANCE Jan 1, 2002 $3,535.07
INCOME: 2003
Budget
SCPS gifts/ WNAC Gifts ($543) $56,774.g $53,000.00
Utilities/BF fm Bookstore $ll,000.8 $6,000.00
From State- Informer, Office $4,810.00 $4,800.00
Work for Others- Repaid $1,168.51 $1,000.00
Benevolent Fund Income $206.00 $0.00
Reimbursements $1,458.16 $1,200.00
Interest Income $530.19 $100.00
Building Fund Income $8,008.01 $100.00
TOTAL INCOME $83,955.2 $66,200.00

7

TOTAL- ACCOUNT FOR $87,490.3

4

EXPENSES:

Pay on Loan $13,905.2 $0.00

4
Office Expenses $3,757.07 $3,000.00
Utilities/ Trash $3,895.91 $3,500.00
Repairs $371.19 $1,500.00
Informer-Print, Mail $7,913.96 $9,000.00
Bank Service Charges $68.50 $0.00
Employer Part of Taxes $2,220.69 $400.00
Travel, Motels $1,645.00 $2,000.00
Telephones (EO, BS, Toll Free, Fax) $3,773.07 $3,600.00
Postage and Delivery $2,327.37 $3,000.00
Seminars, National Meetings $1,363.62 $2,000.00
EO Secretary Salary $2,773.50 $3,000.00
State Office Van- Purchase, $12,585.8 $2,500.00

Insuran.. 4
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Transfer to ES Salary Account $308500 |  $32,000.00 The Free Will Baptist Christian Book and Supply Store THANKS

4 you for your patronage and support. Because of Insurance needs,
Brother Eddie Hobbs resigned as Book Store Manager effective

TOTAL EXPENSES $87,460.0 $65,500.00 st . . .
0 December 31%. We greatly appreciate his years of service to our

state as Book Store Manager. The Lord graciously provided Rev

BALANCE 123102 $30-34 Rickey Evans to come in and assume the duties of managing the

Book Store as well as assisting in the overall ministry of the State
2002 BOOK STORE SALARY REPORT Office. We believe the best years are ahead as God uses Brother
Rickey’'s abundant talents to help the work of God among Free Will
Balance 1-1-02 $357.54 Budget 2003 Baptists in South Carolina. The Book Store is making some
Salary Gifts from BS $25,000.00 $30,000.00 changes in what we stock. This will allow us to be a Literature,
Church Supply, Bible distribution center so that we will be better
Total to Account for $25,357.54 able to meet more of the ministry needs of South Carolina Free Will
EXPENSES: Baptists churches. We can help you with any kind of Sunday
i School Literature, Bulletins, and Song Books as well as Baptistries,
Rickey Evans Salary $933.33 $20,000.00 Steeples, and Church Supplies. But we are a Free Will Baptists
Bible Book Store so we will major on Free Will Baptists literature
Rickey Evans Housing $766.67 $8,400.00 and materials as well as maintaining an ever growing selection of
. KJV Bibles. We also hope to publish some of our own materials-
Rickey Evans Fed Tax $0.00 $1,600.00 50,000 Soul Winning Tracts put together by Brother Rickery have
Rickey Evans State Tax $0.00 $0.00 already been published and we hope to publish a new convert
course and How to Witness booklet later this year. We are here to
Eddie Hobbs Salary $16,800.00 | $0.00 serve God and Free Will Baptists. Let us know what we can do to
Eddie Hobbs Christmas $500.00 $0.00 assist you in your church and ministry.
Other Help Salaries $125.00 $250.00 STORE HOURS: Monday - Thursday 9:00am - 5:00pm
(Phone orders will still be accepted Monday - Friday 8:30- 5:30).
Taxes $1,872.24 $0.00 [Brother Rickey will work at the Book Store Monday thru Thursday.
Friday is his day off. Saturdays he will be carrying our traveling
ToTAL 320,997.24 $30,250.00 Book Store to Conference Meetings. Sundays he will be preaching
Balance 12-31-02 $4,360.30 and visiting in Free Will Baptists Churches all across our state.
The Book Store will be closed on Major Holidays and during the
Note: Last Year’s total contribution from the Book Store week of the National Associational Meeting.
was $36,000. $11,000 was for Building Fund and Utilities-
See State Office Operations Report. SCEWB BENEVOLENT EUND REPORT:
INCOME: . ..o $7,274.00
Expense: Gwen Hendrix ...................... $1,875.00
Rev.Mancy Noles ........................ $1,675.00
Rev. SigbeeDilda . ........................ $1,652.00
Administration Expense . .......... ... . . o $208.00
Balance 12-31-02 ....... ..ottt $1,864.00
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FWB CHRISTIAN BOOK AND SUPPLY 2002 REPORT

INCOME 2003 Budget
Church Literature $131,945.81 | $140,000.00
General Merchandise $51,912.28 $48,000.00
Bulletins/Imprints/Supplies $8,971.11 $7,000.00
Interest Income $28.59 $25.00
Shipping-Handling $10,858.37 $11,000.00
VBS Sales $12,659.20 $12,000.00
TOTAL INCOME $216,375.36 $218,025.00
Cost of Goods Sold $172,075.72 | $170,000.00
Gross Profit $44,299.64 $48,025.00
EXPENSES

Advertising $3,157.12 $1,000.00
Service Charges $105.32 $100.00
Office Supplies $2,226.34 $3,000.00
Postage-Shipping $5,358.05 $6,500.00
Travel $330.20 $1,500.00
Severance Bonus $650.00 $0.00
Utilities/ BF to EO $11,000.00 $6,000.00
Salary Contribution to EO $25,000.00 $30,000.00
TOTAL EXPENSES $47,827.03 $48,100.00
NET INCOME $-3,527.39
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SOUTH CAROLINA PLAN OF
SUPPORT REPORT- 2002

INCOME:

BeaverCreek ............. ... ... ..... $184,025.04
Central . ... $135,780.89
Bastern .. ........ ... $63,239.23
Palmetto ........... ... . ... $18,111.92
South Carolina ....................... $419,624.23
True Life ....... ... . . . $2,090.00
SCWAC ... e $48,115.88
Individuals . .......... ... .. ... $66,248.32
TOTAL .. $937,235.51

Thank the Lord for the generous giving of Free Will Baptists
people. Every Conference and almost every church in the
state took part in supporting the Work of God among Free
Will Baptists in our State and around the World.

Hopefully, the day is fast approaching that all of the
churches will realize the great blessing that will come to
their Church and the great benefit that will come to the
work of God if they begin tithing their income. God can
meet the need of every project that He establishes if we
are faithful to follow His plan of giving. It has yet to be
seen what God can do with a denomination fully committed
to His Plan. Let us determine that we will be that
denomination.
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Where the money was sent- Remember 100% of all money you send to the
SCFWB State Office is sent to the designated Ministry. NOTHING is taken out

by the State Office for expenses.

Foreign Missions $328,410.53
FWB Bible College $65,198.04
Southeastern College $24,289.98
National Home Missions $126,874.02
National Executive Office $3,775.02
Other National Agencies $2,602.62
India Land/Special Projects $69,835.01
Non-Nashville Foreign Missions $11,657.82
Beaver Creek Bible Institute $6,789.69
Children’s Home $119,691.52
SCFWB State Office $72,706.78
State Home Missions $42,367.20
WNAC Gifts $42,122.69
Roger Johnson Medical $4,130.00
Other State Ministries $11,475.69
Other Ministries $5,308.90

$937,235.51
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APPENDIX IV
South Carolina Free Will Baptist Home
MissionsSouthside Free Will Baptist Church
1411 E. Pine Log Road, PO Box 5418
Aiken, SC 29803 / 803-644-8005
Todd W. Smith, Home Missionary

Dear Fellow South Carolina Free Will Baptist:

This past year has been a wonderful year. God has
tremendously blessed our church. In the past year, there are
several exciting things that have happened. The state of SC
finally completed the widening of E. Pine Log Road, which
provided direct access to our church. Over the summer
months, we had a 42% increase in growth. This growth has
caused for us to focus on the future of our church. Currently
we are at 60% seating capacity. We’re trying to raise $3,500
to purchase 100 sanctuary chairs like the ones we already
have in our sanctuary. We encourage churches or individuals
to submit a designated gift through our SC FWB State office
by sponsoring chairs for $35 each.

Currently, we have 15 people that come out every
Tuesday evening, dividing into 5 teams of 3 people. Each
team goes out into the Aiken Community and makes ministry
and evangelistic visits. Part of the evangelistic visits includes
opinion polling, which draws a person to state their personal
opinion on how someone goes to Heaven. This provides the
opportunity for us to witness to them about our Lord and
Savior Jesus Christ. Please continue to pray us and with us
that God will bless our efforts. Thank you for your continued
prayers and support.

In Christ,
Bro. Todd Smith
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Southside Free Will Baptist Home Missions Church
2003 Proposed Monthly Budget

Operational Expenses: Monthly
Utilities (Electric & Gas) $400.00
Phone (Service & Yellow Pages) $120.00
City Water $50.00
Property Insurance $100.00
Building Loan Payment $2,204.67
Supplies $50.00

Total Operational Projected Expenses $3,124.67

Ministry Expenses:

Aiken Home Mission Account Support (10%) $250.00
Sunday School Literature $80.00
Misc. $50.00
Printing & Promotional $200.00
Music $20.00
Postage & Mailings $100.00
Revivals & Fill-in Speakers $150.00
FAITH Ministry Evangelistic Outreach $150.00

Total Ministry Expenses $1,100

Total Proposed Budget Expenses $4,224.67

Salary for Todd Smith:

Monthly:

Housing $1,200.00
Travel 300.00
Retirement 13.00
Base Salary 1,723.59
Total $3,236.59

*Health/Life Ins. Provided as Benefit

*hkkkkikkkkikkhkkkikhkkkikkikkikk
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South Carolina State Home Missions
c/o South Carolina State Office
1705 South Irby Street
PO Box 13266
Florence, SC 29504

The State Home Missions stared an Hispanic Ministry in Una,
South Carolina September 7, 2002. Reverend Gerardo Rodriguez,
his wife (Maria), and two sons (Lucas and Franco) are our
missionaries. Both Gerardo and Maria was saved and trained by
Free Will Baptist Foreign Missionaries.

The Lord is using him to build a strong Hispanic Church
meeting in the Una First Free Will Baptist Church. He had 75
several Sundays ago. He visits about every day, four to six hours.
A big thanks to Una First Free Will Baptist Church and its Pastor,
Rev. Kenneth Cash for allowing them to meet in their facilities.
Their services are Sunday at 4:00 PM and Thursday at 7:00 PM.

Please pray for Maria’s dad. She had to go to Brazil because
he is very sick. She left Tuesday evening. Gerardo has to be with
two boys and he is also down with the flu. He is unable to come to
the South Carolina State meeting.

Please continue to remember missions (Foreign and Home) for
they need for us to pray for them in this difficult time spiritually
and financially. South Carolina has been known for years as
excellent givers to both ministries and usually ranks in the top five
giving states.

Following is a financial report and budget for the Hispanic
Ministry:

2002:

Salary $10,600.00

Housing $7,000.00

2003:

Salary $20,000.00

Housing $10,000.00

Health Insurance $4,500.00

(Note: Gerardo pays half and the state pays half.)

Thanks for your continued support for the cause of souls.
State Home Missions Board,

Daggett Duncan, Tim Hackett, Larry McAlister, Robert Rose,
Theron Scott, and Earl Hendrix, Director
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SCFWB State Home Mission Board Financial Report- 2002

APPENDIX V

Partial Credentials Committee Report

Conference # of Churches | Amount
Paid

Beaver Creek 26 $2,990.00
Central 27 $3,105.00
Eastern 14 $1,610.00
Palmetto 5 $575.00
South Carolina Conf. | 41 $4,715.00
True Life 7 $805.00
Totals 120 $13,800.00

BEGINNING BALANCE January 1, 2002 $83,027.19
INCOME SCPS Gifts $30,584.88
Interest $1,808.58
Aiken Chair Fund Gifts $288.00
Hispanic Literature Fund $100.00
Aiken Loan Fund Gifts $13,827.32
Total INCOME for 2002 $46,608.78
TOTAL TO ACCOUNT FOR $129,635.97
EXPENSE
Mailings $28.98
Miles/Meals/Motels- Board $1,028.62
Gerardo Rodriguez Salary $14,850.00
Gerardo Rodriguez Move $6,899.40
Aiken Loan Payment $26,251.37
Todd Smith- National $70.00
Aiken Tree Planting $678.10
TOTAL EXPENSE $49,806.47
BALANCE JANUARY 1, 2003 $79,829.50
Savings at Church Loan Fund- Nashville $61,785.21
TOTAL IN CHECKING ACCOUNT- 1-1-03 $18,044.29
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Ministers 86 + Delegates_ 29 + Visitors 23 = Total

138
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APPENDIX VI

TREASURER’S REPORT
January 1, 2002 — December 31, 2002

Opening Balance 4,288.48
Income
Beaver Creek Association 2,875.00
Central Association 2,760.00
Eastern Conference 1,610.00
Great Commission Association 460.00
Palmetto Conference 690.00
South Carolina Conference 4,715.00
True Life Association 575.00
Special Offering 886.61
Total Income 14,571.61
Total Funds To Account For 18,860.09
Expenditures
National Association Fees 5,900.00
Promotional Office 5,382.08
Informer Fund | 4,760.00
Christmas Bonus 500.00
Office Supplies 122.08
Printing 1,216.44
Digest of Reports 576.60
Minutes 541.27
Constitution 71.23
Registration Comm. 13.98
Miscellaneous 13.36
Special Contributions 1,500.00
India Motor Bikes | 1,000.00
Mike Creech Family 500.00
Executive Committee 903.84
Mileage 813.92
Meals 89.92
Postage & Mailing 633.42
Envelopes 36.56
Postage 596.86
Honorariums 225.00
Treasurer 25.00
Clerk 200.00
Equipment 240.17
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Clerks Table/Chairs 120.08
Registration Table 120.09
Office Supplies 43.75
Bank Charges 12.00
Total Expenditures 16,056.70
Closing Balance 2,803.39
APPENDIX VII

Free Will Baptist Home for Children
2002 Report to The South Carolina State Association

Free Will Baptist Home for Children has experienced the power of
God's unwavering love in 2002. God has been faithful to Free Will
Baptist Home for Children through the showers of "blessings™ and the
showers of disappointment. During the year 2002 we were able to
serve 36 children with love and compassion. We presently have 28
children. We have turned away only 18 children during the year 2002.
The reason's for this has been either a lack of sufficient space, or the
child was belligerent and needed special assistance that the Home could

not give them.

Free Will Baptist Home for Children has seen some significant
changes take place during 2002. God provided the Home with a new
promotional man who also serves as the Assistant Director.

We are in need of dorm parents for the girl's dorm. We pray that
God send the right person or couple to us. We are also in need of an
additional dorm, but we know that the Lord will provide.

Income for 2002
South Carolina Churches
Beaver Creek Association

Beaumont ......... $600.00
Converse ......... 2,014.75
Fairview ......... 3,974.03
Fairview Women's Aux 100.00
First Chester ...... 3,149.96
First Chester Men's Cl 383.00
First Enoree ......... 725.00
First Greenville ...... 800.00
First Greenwood . ..... 90.25
Firstlnman ......... 300.00
First Simpsonville .. 1,000.00
Freedom ......... 2,634.35
High Point ........ 3,718.96
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High Point Junior Boys . 25.00
High Point Primary Cls .. 5.00

High Point Aux ... ... 875.00
High Point Masters Men100.00
Landmark ......... .705.00
Lesslie ............. 300.00
Liberty ........... 5,494.90
Lockhart ......... 5,477.05
North Spartanburg .. 3,500.00
Northgate .. ......... 484.50
Parkway .......... 4,697.56
Southside WNAC .. ... 12.50
UnaFirst ......... 1,100.00
ValleyFalls ......... 300.00
Westgate ......... 1,200.00
Whitney .......... 3,949.59



Total ........... $47,716.40

Central Conference

Cornerstone ...... $8,000.00
Damascus ......... 1,581.33
Damascus Ladies Aux 200.00
Evergreen .......... 625.00
First Myrtle Beach .. 9,040.00
Freedom ............ 65.00
Free Welcome ..... 1,034.88
Hamlet First ....... 1,550.00
Jesus First .. ....... 2,785.00
Little Bethel ........ 625.00
LittleStar .......... 617.00
Mt. Ariel ........... 600.00
Mt. Trolly ......... 3,711.94
New Life ......... 1,100.00
PeeDee ........... 150.00
Rains ............. 350.00
Socastee ............ 10.00
South Conway . .... 2,274.58
Sweet Home ........ 125.00
Unity Original ..... 1,300.00
Westside . ......... 4,820.61
White Savannah . ... 1,554.40
Wildwood . ......... 380.77
Total ........... $42,500.51

Eastern Conference

Cypress Fork ...... $500.00
Cypress Fork Ladies Grp 50.00
Eastern Conference .. 400.00

Freedom ........... 995.74
Gilead ............ 1,822.60
Happy Home ...... 3,157.00
Hickory Hill ....... 1,043.10
Hillside ............ 800.00
Mill Branch ....... 2,902.81
New Prospect ... .... 780.00

New Vision Mst Men . 200.00
New Vision Adult SS . 550.00

Olanta Original . . . .. 1,200.00
St.Johns .......... 4173.25
Walkers Chapel ..... 300.00
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Williams Hill . ...... 800.00
Total ........... $19,674.50
Great Commission
Conference

First Greer ........ $900.00
Great Commission ... 233.00
HeartLand ......... 200.00
Pine Grove ......... 811.53
Total ............ $2,144.53

Palmetto Conference
Lovin Hope Mission . $150.00

New Vision ......... 60.00
Peace ............. 175.00
Total ............. $385.00
South Carolina Conference

Bay Branch ....... $1,491.00
Bethany .......... 2,292.00
Beulah ........... 4,586.10
Black River ........ 600.00
Calvary ............ 100.00
Camp Branch ...... 1,770.00
Columbia Original ... 350.00
Eastside ........... 200.00
Faith ............. 1,303.49
Fellowship ......... 434.33

First Maranatha Sch . 100.00
First Charleston Heights 59.55

First Darlington .. ... 700.00
First Florence ...... 1,824.33
First Original Hartsville 955.69
Bible Church ...... 1,335.00
Grace ............ 2,121.57
HighHill ........... 30.00
High Hill Ladies Aux .. 90.00
Horse Branch . ..... 5,162.05
Immnauel ......... 2,058.69
Immanuel Aux ...... 370.00
Lebanon ......... .6,116.83
Liberty ............ 540.37
Liberty ............ 611.72
Low Country ....... 988.31

Lynches River ....... 420.00
Mt.Elon .......... 1,712.24
Mt. Elon Womens Aux 100.00
Mt. Elon Young Adult . 300.00

New Town ........ 2,000.00
Pamplico ......... 1,019.57
Pamplico WNAC ..... 25.00
Peace .............. 990.00
Poplar Hill .. ...... 2,030.00
Salem.............. 746.95
Sand Hill ......... 2,871.87
Southside ......... 1,057.91
St.Johns ........... 409.95
Tabernacle ........ 1,600.00
Temple ............ 258.00
Total .......... $54,805.24
True Life Conference

Faith of Smyrna . . . .. $100.00
Faithof York ........ 100.00
Gloryland ........ 1,567.28
True Life Assoc . ..... 100.00
Total ............ $1,867.28

North Carolina Churches
Blue Ridge Association

Cedar Hill ......... $166.76
Harriett Memorial .. 2,777.64
Harriett Mother's Cls . . . 60.00

Rocky Pass ......... 650.00
Total ........... $3,654.40
Foothills Association

Mt. Bethel ......... $740.99
West Fifth Ave ...... 539.30
Total ........... $1,280.29
Piedmont Association

Maple Street .. ... $1,415.00
Northview .......... 480.00
South Point ....... 1,500.00
South Point Ladies SS . 100.00
South Point Aux ..... 200.00
Southside ......... 1,773.33
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Trinity .............. 10.00
Total ........... $5,478.33

Coastal Association

Cardinal Village . ... $250.00
Total ............. $250.00
Palmer Association

Oak Grove . ...... $8,594.21
Unity ............ 1,780.00
Total .......... $10,374.21
Pamplico Association
EphesusSS ........ $641.91
Mt. Olive Aux ....... 540.83
Mt. Olive . .......... 850.00
Total ........... $2,032.74
Randall Association
Fellowship ......... $747.05
Immanuel .......... 660.00
Prospect............ 650.00
Victory .......... 1,842.00
Total ........... $3,899.05

Western Piedmont Bible
Fellowship Association

Center Grove . . ... $2,448.30
First Stanley Ladies Aux300.00
First Stanley ........ 241.72
Total ........... $2,990.02
Independent FWB Churches

Emerson .......... $933.83
Mt. Carmel ......... 100.00
OldFort ............ 600.00
Total ........... $1,633.83

Total Income from Churches
FWB SC Churches$169,343.46
FWB NC Churches 31,342.87
All Other Churches . 9,125.09
Total ......... $209,811.42



Total Income

Churches . ... ... $209,811.42
Business ........ 160,255.78
Individuals ....... 81,087.50
Groups .......... 28,653.05
Total .......... $479,807.75
Expenses

Auto ............ $5,764.06
Tags forVans ....... 172.00
Bank Reconciliation . 7,754.82
Board Mileage ..... 3,116.15
Building Fund . . ... .. 620.00
Child's Personal .. .. 3,592.03
Cleaning ........... 571.64
Haircuts .......... 1,366.00
Education .......... 978.67
Fees ............. 1,042.51
Food ............ 34,677.60
Honorarium ....... 1,826.23
Insurance, Property . 11,425.50
Sports ...l 303.00
Staff ............ 40,886.57

House Payments . ... 9,060.15
Licenses & Permits. ... 10.00
Maintenance, Furn. . . 6,732.18

Laundry ............ 35.55
Playground .......... 84.76
Maintenance ... ... 30,093.27
Medical . .......... 1,957.58
Office ........... 11,904.44
Pettycash ......... 8,200.00
Postal Permits . ...... 250.00
Stamps ............ 246.83
Postage & Delivery . 1,190.89
Playground . ...... 18,850.68
Promotion ........ 22,877.50
FoxHunt ........... 94.95
Golf Tournament ... 2,186.30
Newsletters .. ...... 6,930.76
Recreation ......... 138.00
Tax, Employee . ... 47,012.28
Utilities ........... 4,857.91
Power & Gas ..... 31,014.47
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Water ............ 3,475.18
Wages .......... 158,497.22
Christmas Bonus ... 3,101.24
Total .......... $489,070.92
Playground Fund

Received ........ $11,806.50
Expenses......... 18,850.00
Balance ........ ($-7,043.50)

General Fund
Balance 1-1-02 . .. $60,462.58

Income ......... 479,807.75
Total to Acct for . . 540,270.33
Expenses........ 489.070.92

Balance 12-31-02 . $51,199.41

Proposed Budget - 2003

Auto Expense .. ... $8,000.00
Board Mileage ..... 3,500.00
Child's Personal ... 10,000.00
Education ......... 4,000.00
Food ............ 40,000.00
Honorariums . ...... 2,500.00
Insurance Property, Children,
Staff ............ 56,000.00
House Payments . .. 10,000.00
Maintenance ... ... 15,000.00
Medical . .......... 5,000.00
Office Postal, Stamps,
Copier........... 15,000.00
Petty Cash ........ 8,500.00
Promotion ........ 40,000.00
Recreation ........ 2,000.00
Utilities .. ........ 50,000.00
Wages, Employee

Taxes, etc. ...... 210,610.74
Total .......... $464,650.00
Salaries

Director ........ $25,200.00
Assist. Director . .. .. 8,000.00
Admin. Assist . . ... 18,522.00
Secretary .. ....... 17,740.80

Dorm Parents . . . .. 76,173.12
Dietician ........ 13,230.00
Housekeeping ... .. 8,345.01
Total ......... $167,210.93

Proposed Budget 2004
$487,882.00 . ... 5% increase
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Top 10 SC Churches

1

. First, Myrtle

BeachCC ........

2.

3
4
5
6.
7
8
9
1

Cornerstone-CC .
. Lebanon-SC . ...
. Liberty-BC .....
. Lockhart-BC . . ..
Horse Branch-SC
. Westside-CC ...
. Parkway-BC . ...
. Beulah-SC .....
0. St. Johns-SC . ..

$9,040.00

8,000.00
6,116.83
5,494.90
5,477.05
5,162.05
4,820.61
4,697.56
4,586.10
4,173.25



APPENDIX V111

SC Youth Camp
Treasurer’s
Report 2002

(Includes 2002 Spring Retreat)

Income
Beginning Balance
Deposits / Interest

17,511.98

Total

Expenditures

Woodmen of the World (rental fee)
Woodmen of the World (deposit)
Youth Camp Food

Board Meetings

Canteen

Honorariums

Postage / Mailings

Retreat Hotel / Conference Center
Retreat Activities

$9,643.00

$27,154.98

$2,774.52
650.00
968.61
891.39
520.67
1,200.00
219.13
4,461.93
2,656.20

Retreat Food (outside conference center) 1,150.06

Insurance

First-Aid Supplies / Kit
Youth camp Fun Time
Miscellaneous

Total

Balance

Proposed Budget for 2003
Income

Camp / Retreat Fees

Church Gifts

Total

Expenses

Camp / Retreat Fees

(food, activities, rent, conference center)
Canteen

Postage / Mailings / Printing
Board Meetings
Honorariums

Insurance

Total
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262.50
79.59
30.44

325.00

$16,190.04
$10,964.04

$19,000.00
1,000.00
$20,000.00

$16,000.00

700.00
700.00
900.00
1,400.00

300.00

$20,000.00

REPORT ON 2002 YOUTH RETREAT AND YOUTH CAMP

Our first youth retreat was held the first weekend of April, 2002. We felt that we
had a great retreat, as it was our first one. One hundred teens and several sponsors
attended.

Saturday we had two wonderful preaching services and singing. Reverend Lee
Patrick was our youth evangelist for the weekend. He did a grand job! We enjoyed
numerous activities including Funtasia— a game park with miniature golfing, go-carts,
batting cages, an arcade, paddle boats, and, of course, food! We also went bowling,
and enjoyed an afternoon of indoor and outdoor games with hamburgers and trimmings
at First Free Will Baptist Church in Inman. We spent a very chilly Saturday night at the
Greenville Braves’ Game, with, of course, plenty of baseball food!

The highlight of the retreat was our final service on Sunday morning. We had
several salvation decisions and numerous rededications to Christ. Some of us were able
to attend the 11:00 a.m. worship service at our local churches due to the fact that the
retreat service was at 9:00 a.m. We praise the Lord for His watchcare and guidance
during this time. He truly blessed us all!

Our Junior and Teen Camps were held July 28-31, 2002 simultaneously. We
originally began with a split week — teens for 3 days and juniors for 3 days. Due to the
reduced number of teens attending we consolidated both camps into 3 days. We are
thankful for how God worked this out. The temperatures that week were unbelievable.
Those are the temperatures that cause you to be glad you are going to Heaven and not
the alternative!

Our camp evangelist was Brother Allen Hall, Youth Pastor at Union Chapel F.W.B.
Church in Chocowinity, NC. Brother Allen did a grand job with relevant, inspiring
messages, which kept the interests of the young people. We had seven salvation
decisions. We praise the Lord for his mighty work!

A special thanks goes out to all the pastors who announce and promote our
FWB Youth Camp. We could not do it without your support and your youth. Thank
You!

Special thanks, also, to our Youth Camp Board. Every board member attended
and worked before, during and after camp. Our Camp Board members include Cyrus
Shoffner, Carroll Bazen, Marty Cox, Mike Bishop and B.L. Efird. Thank You so much for
all you do!

If at all possible, we will have another youth retreat. Brother Marty Cox is
currently working on one for the Myrtle Beach area.

Youth Camp dates are scheduled for July 28-August 1, 2003.

Again, thank you for supporting your S.C. FWB Youth Camp by sending your
young people, helping us financially and through your prayers. We need all three to
thrive. Only God knows the rich dividends of your support. It is because of you-pastors,
youth pastors, and church members- that give of yourself and are willing to make an
investment in the futures of our young people. God has given these precious young
people to us to minister to them. We pray that we will be good stewards of His gifts.

Your Camp Board,

Richard Conyers (Chairman), Cyrus Shoffner, Carroll Bazen,
Marty Cox, Mike Bishop, B.L. Efird
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APPENDIX IX
Poston Baggett Loan Fund Report
It was MSC by acclamation without dissension to accept
the constitutional changes and recommendations as given
by Bro. Jackie Creech.

Poston Baggett Loan Fund Financial Report

Balance (01-01-2002) ..................... $8,684.51
Received fromchurches . . .................... $34.96
Subtotal ......... .. . ... $8,719.47
Interest Earned 2002 ............ .. .. ... ..., $392.46
Total ... $9111.93
EXPENSES ..o $-0-
Balance as of (12-31-2001) ................. $9111.93
APPENDIX X

YOUTH CONFERENCE (CTS) REPORT
This past year was an exciting year for South Carolina
FWB Youth that participated in the CTS Competitive
Activities. Many who participated at the State Level
advanced to the National Level held in Memphis,
Tennessee. Of the 33 entries at the State Level, 16 placed
first, second, or third place at the National Level. Jackson
Watts of Horse Branch FWB, Turbeville, SC, was selected
to be on the 2003 National Youth Evangelistic Team (YET)
based on his score. South Carolina FWB have many
talented young people and it is a wonderful privilege to be
able to work with them in the areas of Bible, Music, and
Art Competition.

2002 CTS STATE FINALS

The First FWB Church of Greenville, South Carolina
hosted the 2002 State Finals. The event took place
Saturday, April 20, 2002. Pastor Bobby Bowers and the
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fine folks at First Church did a wonderful job hosting the
meeting. The day was a busy one with 33 different entries.
The Host Church provided a delicious meal and the day
ended by the State CTS Convention conducting business
that included electing officers for the upcoming year. The
Officers elected were:

Rev. Tim Bowers...... Director
Rev. Jonathan Kell....Assistant Director

Donna Porter.......... Secretary
Eddie Hobbs........... Treasurer
Gloria O'Neal......... Youth Competition Coordinator

The date of the 2003 State CTS Finals is Saturday, April
26, 2003. The State Finals will be held at the First FWB
Church, Florence, South Carolina.

PROPOSED NAME & STRUCTURAL CHANGES
During meetings conducted by the General Board to
discuss Constitutional changes, it was recommended that
the name of the South Carolina CTS Convention be
changed to the South Carolina State Youth Conference.
The reason is to reflect the name change of the National
CTS Department to the National Youth Conference several
years ago.

It was also proposed that the State allow the State CTS
Convention to revamp its structure to be more like that of
the State WNAC. This would allow the State CTS to elect
its officers at the State Finals each year and that the newly
elected officers (mainly the Field Director) could begin
serving immediately instead of having to wait for the State
Meeting some 10 months later. This change would also
eliminate the need for a State CTS Board. Currently, the
CTS Executive Committee conducts the planning,
preparing, and implementation of the work of the State
CTS.
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The State CTS Convention would still be under the
authority and auspices of the South Carolina State
Association of FWB and would report to the body at the
State Meeting each year.

We would like to encourage each Pastor and each Church
to participate in the Competitive Activities of the State
CTS Convention. The training, excitement, and fun will be
well worth the effort for your youth and adults. If we can
help you get started, please call on us.

Respectfully Submitted,

Rev. Todd Parrish, Field Director

Cindy Driggers, Secretary

Rev. Jonathan Kell, Assistant Director

Eddie Hobbs, Treasurer

Gloria O'Neal, Youth Competition Coordinator

2002 State CTS
Profit / Loss Statement
Income \
Beaver Creek District $340.00
CTS Offering $91.15
Monthly Giving
Hartsville, First FWB $34.96
SC Conference $1,370.00
Total Income $1,836.11
Expense
Competitors Gift $320.00
CTS Metals $151.52
Gift - Judges $160.00
National Registration Fee $1,295.00
Total Expense $1,926.52
Net Income -$90.41
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Balance Sheet
Assets \
Bank Account

Merrill Lynch $674.24
Total Assets $674.24
Liabilities $0.00
Equity $674.24
Total Liabilities & Equity $674.24

APPENDIX XI

Historical Report
The Historical Commission was formed by the State Association
to begin the process of researching, documenting and recording
the history of Free Will Baptists in South Carolina. Much
progress has been made during the term of this Commission. A
series of articles have been printed in The Informer. Programs
have been presented in several churches. A custom-made display
case has been placed in the Executive Office. The State
Association has now elected an Historian to carry this work
further. Goals for the future include the transcription of old
minutes of the General Conference, recording as much material
as possible in an electronic format, and the publication of a book
that will provide the first in-depth analysis of the establishment
of the Free Will Baptist faith in South Carolina.
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APPENDIX XII
FINAL CREDENTIALS REPORT

Conference # of Churches Amount
Paid

Beaver Creek 26 $2,990.00
Central 27 $3,105.00
Eastern 14 $1,610.00
Palmetto 5 $575.00
South Carolina Conf. | 41 $4,715.00
True Life 7 $805.00
Totals 120 $13,800.00

Ministers 96+ Delegates 30  + Visitors 31 = Total
157

APPENDIX XIliI

Resolutions Committee Report
1. Whereas, our country is about to go to war and
whereas, we have thousands of men and women who
stand in harms way of chemical and biological
weapons and whereas the President of the United
States has some important decisions to make in
coming days, therefore, be it resolved that the South
Carolina State Association of Original Free Will
Baptists in official session at Peace Free Will Baptist
Church in Florence, SC go on record as standing in
support of our military personnel. Be it further
resolved that we covenant together to pray for our
President and his advisors in these days. Be it further
resolved that our clerk send a letter to our President
stating the above resolution.
2. Whereas, the Executive Committee of our State
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Association has faithfully tried to get Dr. David Gibbs,
Sr. to speak at our State Association, and whereas,
his schedule has been full to the extent that he has
been unable to be with us; therefore, be it resolved
that the South Carolina State Association of Original
Free Will Baptists request that our Executive
Committee continue to contact Dr. David Gibbs, Sr. at
the Christian Law Association to get on his schedule
even if it means scheduling a few years in advance.
3. Whereas, the members of Peace Free Will Baptist
Church and the South Carolina Conference have
hosted this 61% annual session of the South Carolina
State Association of Original Free Will Baptists, Inc.,
and whereas, they have provided excellent meals and
Christian hospitality, therefore, be it resolved that we
give this church and the South Carolina Conference a
rising vote of thanks for a job well done.

Respectfully Submitted,

Bro. Kenneth Cash, Chairman, Bro. Darren Squires,
Bro. Carroll Alexander, Bro. Eddie Hinson, Bro. Brian
Tolliver
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APPENDIX XIV
Nominating Committee
One Year Term Ending 2004
STATE OFFICERS & PROGRAM COMMITTEE
Moderator: Replacing Sherwood Lee(SC) Sherwood Lee
Asst. Moderator: Replacing Buddy Seay, Jr. (CA)__Buddy Seay
Clerk: Replacing Todd Smith (BC)___Todd Smith
Asst. Clerk: Replacing Marty Cox (CA)__Marty Cox
Treasurer: Replacing Joe McKnight (SC)__ Joe McKnight
Asst. Treasurer: Replacing Doug Matthis (EC)_ Wayne Snipes
Member at Large: Replacing Rickey Evans(EC)__Doug Matthas
Member at Large: Replacing James Sanders (BC) James Sanders
Three Year Term Ending in 2005
FINANCE COMMITTEE AND CREDENTIALS
COMMITTEE
Note: The State Treasurer automatically serves on the Finance
and Credentials Committee
Replacing Larry Bell (CA)___ Allen Goodman (CA)
Five Year Term Ending in 2007

YOUTH CAMP - Replacing Marty Cox (CA)__Marty Cox
CHILDREN’S HOME BOARD

Eddie Hinson (Member at Large) - Added position -
recommended by Children’s Home Board

Replacing Johnnie Bullman (PA) -__Johnny Bullman (PA)

Replacing Ben Stone (EC)__ Bennie Turner (EC)

Field Directors - 5 year Term

Home Missions - Replacing Earl Hendrix (BC):__Bro. Earl
Hendrix
Youth Camp - Replacing Richard Conyers (BC):_Richard
Conyers
Church Training - Replacing Todd Parrish (SC):__Tim Bowers

**Replacement for Unfulfilled Terms**
Youth Camp (unfulfilled term - ending 2004) - Replacing Mike
Bishop -__Todd Parrish

State Historian - Replacing Joe McKnight -__ Joe McKnight
(SC)
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